Insurance contract reserves (5,828,007)  -  (4,970,648)  (97,101)
Reinsurance payables (4,814,858)  -  (4,904,843)  (24,143)

Net Exposure 795,210  489   761,863   (1,855)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average Rate
Reporting date

spot rate

In GEL 2022
31 December

2022

USD 2.9156  2.7020
EUR 3.0792  2.8844

 Average Rate
Reporting date

spot rate

In GEL 2021
31 December

2021

USD 3.2209  3.0976
EUR 3.814  3.504

BB Insurance JSC

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31 2022

62

30. Fair values and risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of GEL, as indicated below, against USD and EUR at
31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

 Strengthening  Weakening

In Georgian Lari
Profit or (Loss) and

Equity
Profit or (Loss) and

Equity
   31 December 2022

USD (20% movement) (159,042)  159,042
EUR (20% movement) (98)   98

31 December 2021

USD (20% movement) (152,373)  152,373
EUR (20% movement) 371   (371)

(vii) Interest rate risk

Fluctuations in market interest rates may affect adversely the financial position and the results of
operations of the Company.

As of 31 December 2022 and 2021 the Company had no exposure to floating rate interest bearing
instrument, therefore, management believes that the Company does not have significant exposure to
interest rate risk.

31. Contingencies

(a) Legal proceedings

There are no major legal disputes as of the reporting date which could have a material impact on the
Company’s financial position.

(b) Taxation contingencies

Georgian tax legislation which was enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, is